
Thirteen project renewal applications were submitted for review and ranking to the 
Stockton/San Joaquin Continuum of Care (CoC) under the current Notice of Funding Availability 
(NOFA).  These renewal applications are for the operational year beginning in 2016 or January 
1, 2017. 
 
After review, all applications were determined to be acceptable and were then ranked 
according to the criteria earlier established by the CoC.  As in the past several years, ranking 
results in two tiers for the projects.  Below is the wording from the NOFA on establishing the 
tiers: 
 

Although the available amount of funding is expected to be sufficient to fund 
anticipated eligible renewal projects in FY 2015, HUD will continue to require 
Collaborative Applicants to rank all projects, except CoC planning and UFA Costs, in two 
tiers. Tier 1 is equal to 85 percent of the CoC’s FY 2015 Annual Renewal Demand (ARD) 
approved by HUD. Tier 2 is the difference between Tier 1 and the CoC’s ARD. 
 
The CoC Application score and the project application score(s) will determine which 

projects in Tier 2 will be conditionally selected for award.  

 

If a project application straddles the Tier 1 and Tier 2 funding line, HUD will 

conditionally select the project up to the amount of funding that falls within Tier 1 and 

then, using CoC score and other factors described in this NOFA, HUD may fund the Tier 

2 portion of the project. If HUD does not fund the Tier 2 portion of the project, HUD may 

award project funds at the reduced amount provided the project is still feasible with the 

reduced funding (e.g., is able to continue serving homeless program participants 

effectively).  

 

This CoC’s ARD is $4,863,668.  Tier 1 is equal to $4,134,118.  The table below shows the 

ranking number, project name, type of project (permanent housing, transitional housing, or 

HMIS), the amount of the request, and the total amount requested or that project and all projects 

ranked higher. 

Rank Project name Type Request Total 

1 CHARM HMIS $98,540 $98,540 

2 Shelter Plus Care - combined PH $2,121,267 $2,219,807 

3 Shelter Plus Care - 5 PH $153,438 $2,373,245 

4 SPICE PH $157,581 $2,530,826 

5 Hermanas 1 TH $143,944 $2,674,770 

6 Hermanas 2 TH $144,300 $2,819,070 

7 Horizons TH $209,884 $3,028,954 

8 Project HOPE PH $403,644 $3,432,598 

9 CARE TH $406,418 $3,839,016 

10 Homelessness to Homes 1 TH $260,192 $4,099,208 



11 Alcohol & Drug Awareness 2 TH $236,006 $4,335,214 

12 Homelessness to Homes 2 TH $361,700 $4,696,914 

13 Alcohol & Drug Awareness 3 TH $166,754 $4,863,668 

     

 
Total ARD 

 
$4,863,668.00 

 

 
15% of ARD 

 
$729,550.20 

 

 
Tier 1 maximum 

 
$4,134,117.80 

   

    

Based on HUD’s definitions, projects ranked 1 through 10 fall completely in Tier 1, project 11 

straddles the tiers, and projects 12 and 13 fall completely in Tier 2. 
 


